

CNR No. DLST01-004775-2022

SC No. 220 of 2022

State Vs Rajni Singh

FIR No. 282/2020

PS Malviya Nagar

03.04.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused on bail.
Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused
through CISCO WebEx video conferencing.
Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused.
PW Ms. Moni @ Sulekha and Dr. Abhishek Yadav
in person.
Dr. Rajender Meena on behalf of Dr. Jitender Kumar

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence. PW Ms. Moni @ Sulekha is present, however, she is discharged unexamined for today only as Ld. Counsel for the accused is unable to appear physically today (appeared through video conferencing) as his daughter is hospitalized.

Since doctors are present for evidence, Ld. Counsel for the accused is informed that they are being examined and in case he wishes to cross-examine them, a liberty shall be granted to him to request for recalling of these witnesses / doctors.

PW2 Dr. Abhishek Yadav has been examined-in-chief by State in respect of Medical Board Opinion bearing no. CLFM-08/2020 dated 13.07.2020 of patient Sapna. PW2 also identified the signatures of Dr. Vanika, Dr. Varun Chandran and Dr. Kulbhushan Prasad on the said Medical Board Opinion. His cross-examination on behalf of accused is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

Contd....

:2:

PW3 Dr. Rajendra Meena has been examined-in-chief by State on behalf of Dr. Jitender Kumar, who has left the services of AIIMS Hospital and his present whereabouts are not known, in respect of MLC No. 4440/2020 dated 03.07.2020 of patient Sapna. His cross-examination on behalf of accused is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

At this stage, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for the State submits that since PW2 Dr. Abhishek Yadav has deposed in respect of Medical Board Opinion bearing no. CLFM-08/2020 dated 13.07.2020 of patient Sapna and identified the signatures of Dr. Vanika, Dr. Varun Chandran and Dr. Kulbhushan Prasad, these doctors may be dropped from the list of witnesses.

In view of the submissions of Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor, **Dr. Vanika, Dr. Varun Chandran and Dr. Kulbhushan Prasad stand dropped from the list of witnesses.**

Let PW Ms. Moni @ Sulekha (mentioned at Serial No. 03 in the list of witnesses) be summoned again through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on **22.07.2024.**

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/03.04.2024